

MASCOTTE HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 136)

INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2008

INTERIM RESULTS

The Board of Directors (the “Board”) of Mascotte Holdings Limited (the “Company”) announces the unaudited interim results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 September 2008 together with the comparative figures as follows:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the six months ended 30 September 2008 – unaudited

		Six months ended 30 September	
		2008	2007
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited and Restated)
	Note	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Turnover	3	221,038	265,030
Cost of sales		<u>(217,630)</u>	<u>(257,927)</u>
Gross profit		3,408	7,103
Other income		42,906	2,465
Selling and distribution costs		(4,222)	(5,036)
Administrative expenses		(22,463)	(22,853)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment		2,852	10,131
Unrealised loss of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		(89,330)	(20,004)
Finance costs		<u>(11)</u>	<u>(2,292)</u>
Loss before taxation	4	(66,860)	(30,486)
Income tax expense	5	<u>(1,108)</u>	<u>(1,649)</u>
Loss for the period		<u><u>(67,968)</u></u>	<u><u>(32,135)</u></u>
Attributable to:			
Equity holders of the Company		(67,676)	(32,422)
Minority interests		<u>(292)</u>	<u>287</u>
		<u><u>(67,968)</u></u>	<u><u>(32,135)</u></u>
Interim dividend	6	<u><u>–</u></u>	<u><u>–</u></u>
			(Restated)
Loss per share			
Basic	7	<u><u>HK2.93 cents</u></u>	<u><u>HK5.12 cents</u></u>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET*As at 30 September 2008 – unaudited*

		30 September 2008 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 March 2008 (Audited) HK\$'000
	<i>Note</i>		
Non-current assets			
Investment properties		133,373	133,373
Property, plant and equipment		5,502	7,877
Prepaid lease payments		5,593	5,926
		144,468	147,176
Current assets			
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	8	158,665	173,928
Available for sale financial assets		20,000	–
Other receivables and prepayments		19,698	25,599
Inventories		8,459	8,100
Prepaid lease payments		653	653
Trade and bills receivables	9	45,418	28,541
Loan receivables		305,000	225,000
Income tax recoverable		22	22
Bank balances and cash		26,804	41,426
		584,719	503,269
Current liabilities			
Trade payables	10	19,783	13,467
Other payables and accrued charges		19,398	17,549
Income tax payable		10,491	9,908
		49,672	40,924
Net current assets		535,047	462,345
NET ASSETS		679,515	609,521
Capital and reserves			
Share capital	11	285,924	190,616
Reserves		390,483	415,505
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company		676,407	606,121
Minority interests		3,108	3,400
Total equity		679,515	609,521

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The unaudited interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 September 2008 have been prepared in accordance with applicable disclosures requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the “Listing Rules”) on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) and with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”).

These interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2008.

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies applied in preparing these interim financial statements are consistent with those applied in preparing the Group’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2008. The new/revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRS”), which collective term includes all applicable individual HKFRS, Hong Kong Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the HKICPA, that are effective from the current period did not have any significant effect on the financial position or performance of the Group.

The Group has adopted the following new accounting policy during the current period:

Available for sale financial assets

Available for sale financial assets are non-derivative financial assets that are either designated at this category or not classified in any of the other categories of financial assets. They are measured at fair value with changes in value recognised as a separate component of equity until the assets are sold, collected or otherwise disposed of, or until the assets are determined to be impaired, at which time the cumulative gain or loss previously reported in equity is transferred to the income statement. Available for sale financial assets that do not have quoted market price in an active market and whose fair value cannot be reliably measured are stated at cost less impairment loss.

The Group has not early adopted the new/revised HKFRS issued by the HKICPA that are not yet effective for the current period. The Group has already commenced an assessment of what the impact of these new/revised HKFRS is expected to be in the period of initial application but is not yet in a position to state whether they would have any significant impact on its results of operations and financial position.

3. SEGMENTS INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is currently organised into three operating divisions – trading of investments, manufacture and sales of goods and property investment (i.e. rental of properties). These divisions are the basis on which the Group reports its primary segment information.

Analysis of the Group's turnover and contribution to operating profit by business segments is as follows:

Business segments

	Six months ended 30 September 2008			
	Trading of investments (Unaudited) <i>HK\$'000</i>	Manufacture and sales of goods (Unaudited) <i>HK\$'000</i>	Property investment (Unaudited) <i>HK\$'000</i>	Consolidated (Unaudited) <i>HK\$'000</i>
Turnover				
To external customers	<u>110,864</u>	<u>106,939</u>	<u>3,235</u>	<u>221,038</u>
Segment results	<u>(120,452)</u>	<u>10,035</u>	<u>1,984</u>	(108,433)
Unallocated other income and gains				44,757
Unallocated expenses and losses				(3,173)
Finance costs				<u>(11)</u>
Loss before taxation				(66,860)
Income tax expense				<u>(1,108)</u>
Loss for the period				<u>(67,968)</u>

	Six months ended 30 September 2007			
	Trading of investments (Unaudited and Restated) <i>HK\$'000</i>	Manufacture and sales of goods (Unaudited) <i>HK\$'000</i>	Property investment (Unaudited) <i>HK\$'000</i>	Consolidated (Unaudited and Restated) <i>HK\$'000</i>
Turnover				
To external customers	<u>161,278</u>	<u>99,625</u>	<u>4,127</u>	<u>265,030</u>
Segment results	<u>(47,029)</u>	<u>8,014</u>	<u>1,985</u>	(37,030)
Unallocated other income and gains				11,241
Unallocated expenses and losses				(2,405)
Finance costs				<u>(2,292)</u>
Loss before taxation				(30,486)
Income tax expense				<u>(1,649)</u>
Loss for the period				<u>(32,135)</u>

Geographical segments

The Group's sales of goods are principally carried out in Europe, United States of America, Hong Kong and other regions of the PRC. Property investment is carried out in Hong Kong and other regions of the PRC. Trading of investments is carried out in Hong Kong.

The following table provides an analysis of the Group's turnover by geographical market, irrespective of the origin of the goods/services:

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2008 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2007 (Unaudited and Restated) HK\$'000
Europe	56,198	55,440
United States of America	20,702	16,662
Hong Kong	116,187	166,432
Other regions in the PRC	4,347	9,064
Others	23,604	17,432
	<u>221,038</u>	<u>265,030</u>

4. LOSS BEFORE TAXATION

Loss before taxation has been arrived at after charging (crediting):

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2008 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2007 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	580	1,452
Impairment loss on receivables	–	3,000
Interest on borrowings from banks and a financial institution	–	2,292
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(2,852)	(10,131)
Release of prepaid lease payments	333	363
	<u>333</u>	<u>363</u>

5. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2008 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	2007 (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Hong Kong Profits Tax	900	1,000
Other regions in the PRC	208	649
	<u>1,108</u>	<u>1,649</u>

Taxation arising in other regions in the PRC is calculated at the rates prevailing in the relevant jurisdictions.

6. INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board does not recommend the payment of any interim dividend for the six months ended 30 September 2008 (2007: Nil).

7. LOSS PER SHARE – BASIC

The calculation of basic loss per share attributable to equity holders of the Company is based on the following data:

	Six months ended 30 September	
	2008	2007
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Loss for the purpose of basic loss per share	<u>(67,676)</u>	<u>(32,422)</u>
	2008	2007
	No. of shares	(Restated) No. of shares
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of basic loss per share	<u>2,310,566,027</u>	<u>633,325,744</u>

No diluted earning/loss per share has been presented as there were no potential dilutive ordinary shares in issue during the six months period ended 30 September 2008 and 2007.

The weighted average number of ordinary shares adopted in the calculation of the basic loss per share for the period ended 30 September 2007 has been adjusted to reflect the impact of the rights issue effected in August 2008.

8. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

	As at 30 September 2008 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	As at 31 March 2008 (Audited) HK\$'000
Investments held for trading		
– Equity securities, listed in Hong Kong	117,812	173,928
Investments designated upon initial recognition		
– Unlisted investments	<u>40,853</u>	<u>–</u>
	<u>158,665</u>	<u>173,928</u>

9. TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES

	As at 30 September 2008 (Unaudited) <i>HK\$'000</i>	As at 31 March 2008 (Audited) <i>HK\$'000</i>
Trade and bills receivables	53,405	36,626
Less: Allowances for doubtful debts	<u>(7,987)</u>	<u>(8,085)</u>
	<u>45,418</u>	<u>28,541</u>

Aged analysis of trade and bills receivables:

Within 60 days	38,973	17,906
61-150 days	<u>6,445</u>	<u>10,635</u>
	<u>45,418</u>	<u>28,541</u>

Trading terms with customers are largely on credit, except for new customers where payment in advance is normally required. Invoices are normally payable within 30 days of issuance, except for certain well-established customers, where the terms are extended to 60-150 days.

10. TRADE PAYABLES

Aged analysis of trade payables:

	As at 30 September 2008 (Unaudited) <i>HK\$'000</i>	As at 31 March 2008 (Audited) <i>HK\$'000</i>
Within 60 days	19,783	13,392
61-150 days	–	5
More than 150 days	<u>–</u>	<u>70</u>
	<u>19,783</u>	<u>13,467</u>

11. SHARE CAPITAL

Movement during the period in the share capital of the Company were as follows:

	At 30 September 2008 (Unaudited)		At 31 March 2008 (Audited)	
	Number of shares	Nominal value HK\$'000	Number of shares	Nominal value HK\$'000
Authorised:				
Ordinary shares of HK\$0.1 each				
At beginning of period/year	10,000,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000,000	100,000
Increased during the period/year	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>9,000,000,000</u>	<u>900,000</u>
At balance sheet date	<u>10,000,000,000</u>	<u>1,000,000</u>	<u>10,000,000,000</u>	<u>1,000,000</u>
Issued and fully paid:				
At beginning of period/year	1,906,160,100	190,616	444,000,100	44,400
Issue of shares on rights issue (<i>Note</i>)	953,080,050	95,308	-	-
Issue of shares under share option scheme	-	-	16,000,000	1,600
Placements of shares	-	-	196,160,000	19,616
Issue of shares pursuant to conversions of convertible notes	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,250,000,000</u>	<u>125,000</u>
At balance sheet date	<u>2,859,240,150</u>	<u>285,924</u>	<u>1,906,160,100</u>	<u>190,616</u>

Note: On 1 August 2008, the Company issued 953,080,050 rights shares of HK\$0.1 each at HK\$0.15 per rights share on the basis of one rights share for every two existing shares held on record date (i.e. 9 July 2008) by qualifying shareholders.

12. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative figures regarding turnover and cost of sales in the condensed consolidated income statement and turnover and segment information in note 3 have been reclassified to conform with the current period's presentation.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

FINANCIAL RESULTS

For the six months period ended 30 September 2008, the Group achieved a turnover of approximately HK\$221.0 million, representing a decrease of 16.6% when compared with the restated turnover for the previous corresponding period. The drop in turnover is primarily caused by the decrease in revenue attributable to the trading of investments during the period.

The increased loss for the current period is mainly caused by the increase in realized and unrealized losses of securities investment, which amounted to HK\$116.8 million as compared to HK\$47.0 million for the previous corresponding period. On the other hand, other income for the period has increased to HK\$42.9 million (2007: HK\$2.5 million), primarily brought about by interest income on loan receivables derived during the period of HK\$41.4 million; partially reducing the total loss for the period. The significant increase in interest income is, in turn, due to the high interest charged on the loan described in note (iii) under the Post Balance Sheet Events section below.

Loss per share for the six months period ended 30 September 2008 was HK2.93 cents (2007: HK5.12 cents (restated)).

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board does not recommend the payment of any interim dividend for the six months ended 30 September 2008 (2007: Nil).

BUSINESS REVIEW AND PROSPECTS

Manufacture and Sale of Photographic, Electrical and Multimedia Accessories

During this financial period, this segment's turnover increased from HK\$99.6 million to HK\$106.9 million, representing an increase of 7.3% as compared with last corresponding period.

Europe continued to be this segment's largest market, accounting for approximately 52.6% of this segment's turnover of this period (2007: 55.6%). Total export sales to Europe increased to HK\$56.2 million (2007: HK\$55.4 million), representing an increase of 1.4% as compared to that of the previous corresponding period. The management has good knowledge and confidence in this market and will adhere to its established strategy to further penetrate into this very huge market.

In terms of product category, the sale of accessories of photographic products recorded encouraging growth this period. The demand of the Group's photographic products remained strong and healthy and sales has increased to HK\$61.9 million, representing an increase of 44.9% over the previous corresponding period. Total sales of accessories electrical and multimedia products has, however, decreased to HK\$45.0 million, representing a decrease of 20.9% over the previous corresponding period.

Securities Investment

The global stock market downturn originally fuelled by the subprime mortgage crisis in the United States continued into the period under review with no signs of receding. In fact pessimism has exacerbated in recent months. Successive incidents of financial institutions in United States and Europe running into serious problems or even collapsing contributed to further and steeper deterioration in market sentiments in the last quarter of 2008. Locally, the equity market has dropped significantly by over 25% in the period under review as measured by the Hang Seng Index. As a direct consequence the Group suffered losses of HK\$116.8 million in respect of investment activities during the period, of which HK\$89.3 million are unrealized losses.

Property Investment

During the period property rental income amounted to HK\$3.3 million, a decrease of 22% from the corresponding period last year. Such decrease is caused by the disposal of certain properties during the second half of the last financial year. Subsequent to the period end the Group disposed of the investment property in Guangzhou via the disposal of Jet Star Industries Limited and as a result rental income will further decrease in the second half of the year.

Prospects

The global economy is currently experiencing its worst crisis in recent decades. Accordingly it remains uncertain whether the securities market has reached the point where a rebound can be expected to be forthcoming. Against this background the Group will exercise extreme caution and adopt a prudent approach in conducting its securities investment activities.

Regarding the Group's manufacturing activities, the management continues to focus on new revenue channels within the Group's core business of accessories for photographic, multimedia and electrical products. As predicted the photographic area business has picked up for the Group again and the Group has expanded the business with existing clients in this segment. This has helped us not only expand our overall business in the first six months of the year, but also make-up for shortfalls in the Electronic and Multimedia bag areas, where the business environment has taken a bit of a downturn – no new exciting products requiring bags – and the competition has been cut throat with less business for the industry overall. In September, Mascotte attended Photokina in Cologne, Germany, and got positive feedback from the industry. However, this was also the time when the US recession started to pan out to other markets. Respectively, the Group has taken a very conservative approach and outlook with cost cutting measures and process improvements to ride through the financial tsunami.

The flexible solar panel bag project had some setbacks due to the delay in merchantable panels from G24 Innovations. However, the Group remains confident that these products will have a good and unique potential even in poorer economic times and aims to ship the first mass produced products in this category in the first quarter of 2009. On the other hand, the Group signed a license agreement with Samsonite Corporation to manufacture and distribute Samsonite branded bags for the photographic, audio, mobile and game industry in various countries in Asia Pacific for three years starting July 2008. The Group received a good market reaction from trade buyers for the products developed under this brand and with shipments starting in fourth quarter of 2008 will gain a stronger foothold in the Asian market.

Despite the losses incurred during the period the Group's financial position remains solid with strong liquidity and no outstanding bank borrowings. Recognising the challenging economic environment surrounding us, the Group is adopting a cautious approach in conducting its business and is exercising strict control over operating costs. At the same time the Group remains committed to its diversification strategy aiming to invest in suitable projects to broaden the Group's long term sustainable income base; and is currently working on a potential investment opportunity in coal mines which fits well into this strategy.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

During the period under review the Company completed a rights issue of 953,080,050 shares raising net proceeds of approximately HK\$138 million.

As at 30 September 2008, the Group recorded a total bank balances and cash of HK\$26.8 million (as at 31 March 2008 of HK\$41.4 million). Moreover, the Group had current assets of HK\$584.7 million (as at 31 March 2008 of HK\$503.3 million). The Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company was of HK\$676.4 million (as at 31 March 2008 of HK\$606.1 million). The Group had no outstanding bank borrowing as at 30 September 2008 and 31 March 2008.

PLEDGE OF ASSETS

As at 30 September 2008, the Group did not have any pledge over its assets. At 31 March 2008, the Group had pledges over its assets with total carrying value of HK\$141.9 million to secure banking facilities granted to the Group, which have been released during the current period.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Group has no material contingent liabilities as at the balance sheet date.

CURRENCY RISK MANAGEMENT

The majority of the Group's assets are held in Hong Kong Dollars with no foreign exchange exposure. The Group's manufacturing business has its largest sale market Europe, which alone accounts for around 52.6% of the Group's sales turnover. In safeguarding the volatile Euro Dollars currency risk, the management has chosen to adopt a more prudent sales policy by mainly accepting US Dollar quoted sale orders, which in turn the management can maintain a stable currency exchange condition for normal trading business development.

POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS

(i) Disposal of a wholly-owned subsidiary

On 8 September 2008, Mascotte Group Limited ("MGL"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, Perfect Time Investments Limited ("Perfect Time"), Willie International Holdings Limited ("Willie") and the Company entered into a sales and purchases agreement (the "Agreement") in relation to disposal of Jet Star Industries Limited ("Jet Star") which is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the MGL as at balance sheet date.

Pursuant to the Agreement, Perfect Time agreed to purchase and MGL agreed to sell 998 ordinary shares of HK\$1 each and 2 non-voting deferred share of HK\$1 each in the capital of Jet Star, representing the entire issued share capital of Jet Star and the assignment of the unsecured interest free loan of approximately HK\$35,000,000, which is payable on demand, owing by Jet Star to MGL for an aggregate consideration of HK\$112 million.

The consideration is satisfied by the allotment and issue of the 800,000,000 shares of HK\$0.1 each in the capital of Willie at an issue price of HK\$0.14. The disposal was completed in October 2008.

(ii) Subscription of Zero Coupon Convertible Notes ("Convertible Notes")

On 8 October 2008, Union Glory Finance Inc. ("Union Glory"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of MGL entered into a settlement arrangement with Unity Investments Holdings Limited ("Unity"), pursuant to which Unity agreed to issue and Union Glory agreed to accept the issue of the Convertible Notes in full and final settlement of the revolving loan facility in the principal amount of HK\$18 million advanced by Union Glory to Unity.

The holders of the Convertible Notes shall have the right to convert the outstanding principal amount of the Convertible Notes into ordinary shares to be issued by Unity at any time from date of issue of the Convertible Notes until the date 7 days before (and excluding) 24 November 2011 at HK\$0.132.

(iii) Novation of Loan

In November 2007, a facility letter together with a supplementary facility letter were entered into between the Company and Leadup Resources Investments Limited (the “Borrower”) pursuant to which the Company granted a term loan facility in an amount of HK\$200,000,000 to the Borrower. The loan is secured by the personal guarantee of the ultimate equity owner of the Borrower (the “Guarantor”). The original repayment date was on 19 May 2008 and interest was originally charged at the rate of 2.2% per annum. The repayment date has subsequently been extended for several times and interest rate adjusted upwards. Since the loan was granted, the Borrower has repaid a principal amount of HK\$40,000,000, interest of HK\$21,006,027 and extension fee of HK\$5,000,000.

On 5 December 2008, the Company entered into a deed of novation (the “Deed of Novation”) with the Borrower, Mr. Zeng Jian (the “Guarantor”) and Key Rise International Limited (“Key Rise”) and pursuant to which a novated loan agreement (the “Novated Loan Agreement”) is created. Under the Novated Loan Agreement, the loan is novated from the Borrower to Key Rise and the Guarantor executed a new guarantee in favour of the Company in support of the obligation and liabilities of Key Rise to the Company under the Novated Loan Agreement. Total amount of principal and interest outstanding at the date of novation was HK\$192,000,000.

On the same date, the Company entered into an amendment agreement to amend the Novated Loan Agreement with Key Rise (the “Amendment Agreement”) and pursuant to which the repayment date of the Loan is extended from 4 December 2008 to 4 February 2009.

The Company is presently working on a co-investment opportunity with Key Rise in relation to certain coal mining projects in Northwest China which, if materialises, may result in part of the loan being converted into equity interest in Key Rise.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES

There was no purchase, sale or redemption by the Company or any of its subsidiaries of the Company’s listed securities during the six months period ended 30 September 2008.

CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company has complied with the code provisions which set out in the Code on Corporate Governance Practices (the “Code”) contained in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules during the six months period ended 30 September 2008 except that Code Provision A.4.1 provides that non-executive directors should be appointed for specific terms, subject to re-election. The independent non-executive directors (“INEDs”) of the Company are not appointed for specific terms but they are subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at the annual general meetings of the Company. Pursuant to Bye-law 87(1) of the current Bye-laws of the Company, each director shall be subject to retirement by rotation at least once every three years at the annual general meeting. This means that the terms of appointment of the directors, including INEDs, cannot exceed three years.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS

The Company has adopted a code of conduct regarding securities transactions by directors on terms no less exacting than the required standard set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules (the “Model Code”). On specific enquiries made, all directors confirmed that they have complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code and the code of conduct regarding securities transactions by Directors adopted by the Company.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The audit committee of the Company currently comprises three independent non-executive directors, namely Ms. Hui Wai Man, Shirley, Mr. Chan Sze Hung and Ms. Kristi L Swartz.

The unaudited interim financial statements for the six months period ended 30 September 2008 of the Group have been reviewed by the audit committee.

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

The remuneration committee of the Company comprises three independent non-executive directors, namely Ms. Hui Wai Man, Shirley, Mr. Chan Sze Hung and Ms. Kristi L Swartz. The Remuneration committee is principally responsible for formulating the Group's policy and structure for all remunerations of the directors and senior management and providing advice and recommendation to the directors of the Company.

PUBLICATION OF INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT ON THE STOCK EXCHANGE WEBSITE

This interim results announcement is also published on the Stock Exchange's website (<http://www.hkex.com.hk>) and the Company's website (<http://www.mascotte.com>). The interim report containing all information required by the Listing Rules will be dispatched to the shareholders of the Company and will be available on websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company in due course.

On Behalf of the Board
Peter Temple Whitelam
Chairman

Hong Kong, 23 December 2008

As at the date of this announcement, the Executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Peter Temple Whitelam (Chairman), Mr. Lo Yuen Wa Peter (Acting Chief Executive Officer), Mr. Au Yeung Kai Chor and Mr. Lam Suk Ping; and the Independent Non-executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Chan Sze Hung, Ms. Kristi L Swartz and Ms. Hui Wai Man, Shirley.